

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE PRESIDING OFFICER

In the Matter of

HYDRO RESOURCES, INC.
P.O. Box 777
Crownpoint, NM 87313

)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. 40-8968-ML

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO INTERVENORS'
PRESENTATION ON NEPA ISSUES

Tyson R. Smith
John T. Hull
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 12, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION	5
I. Preliminary Issues Related to NEPA Areas of Concern	5
A. Law of the Case Doctrine	5
B. Previous NEPA Rulings in this Proceeding Addressed the Same Issues	6
C. Procedural Requirements of NEPA	7
II. The FEIS Adequately Analyzes Cumulative Environmental Impacts	9
A. The FEIS Adequately Analyzes the Cumulative Effects of Radiological Air Emissions	10
B. The FEIS Adequately Analyzes the Cumulative Impacts on Groundwater Resources	13
C. The FEIS Adequately Analyzes the Cumulative Radiological and Health Effects	16
D. The FEIS Adequately Analyzes the Cumulative Impacts on Land Use	17
III. The Statement of Purpose and Need is Adequate	19
IV. The FEIS Adequately Identifies and Analyzed Alternatives	21
A. The Alternative Were Adequately Identified	21
B. The FEIS Explains Why Alternatives Are Rejected	23
C. The FEIS Addresses the No Action Alternative	24
D. The FEIS Performs a Cost-Benefits Analysis	26

- V. The FEIS Adequately Evaluates the Effects of its Proposed Mitigation Measures . . . 27
- VI. No Supplementation of the FEIS is Required 29
 - A. Performance-Based Licensing, Action Alternatives, and Mining Sequence Do Not Warrant Supplementation 29
 - B. The Proposed Springstead Estates Project Does Not Warrant Supplementation 33
 - C. The Passage of the DNRPA Does Not Warrant Supplementation 34
- VII. Summary of Previous Evidence and Decisions Regarding NEPA 35
 - A. Summary of Staff Evidence Regarding NEPA 35
 - B. Summary of Presiding Officer Decisions Regarding NEPA 36
 - C. Summary of Commission Decisions Regarding NEPA 37
 - D. Comparison of Section 8 to Section 17, Unit 1 and Crownpoint 38
- CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	9
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	7
<i>Safir v. Dole</i> 718 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> 816 F.2d 205 (5 th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Alabama Power Co.</i> (Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2) CLI-74-12, 7 AEC 203 (1974)	5
<i>Houston Light and Power Co.</i> (South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2) CLI-77-13, 5 NRC 1303 (1977)	5
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) CLI-98-16, 48 NRC 119 (1998)	34
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) CLI-98-22, 48 NRC 215 (1998)	6

<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) CLI-99-22, 50 NRC 14 (1999)	34, 35
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) CLI-00-08, 51 NRC 227 (2000)	28
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001)	passim
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) CLI-04-33, 60 NRC 581 (2004)	29
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) CLI-04-39, 60 NRC 657 (2004)	4, 33, 35, 37
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center) CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Safety Light Corp.</i> (Bloomsburg Site Decontamination) CLI-92-9, 35 NRC 156 (1992)	5
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2) ALAB-262, 1 NRC 163 (1975)	8
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) LBP-98-9, 47 NRC 261 (1998)	13, 16, 35
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) LBP-99-10, 49 NRC 145 (1999)	31
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313) LBP-99-30, 50 NRC 77 (1999)	passim

Hydro Resources, Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
LBP-04-23, 60 NRC 441 (2004) passim

Hydro Resources, Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
LBP-05-17, 62 NRC ___ (2005) 14, 28

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4331 7
42 U.S.C. § 4332 7

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 51.71 8
10 C.F.R. § 51.92 8, 29, 34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 9

August 12, 2005
